

No. S 147999

In the Supreme Court of California

In Re: Marriage Cases

City and County of San Francisco v. State of California  
California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District Case No. A110449  
San Francisco County Superior Court Case No. CCC-04-429539  
(Consolidated for Trial with)  
San Francisco County Superior Court Case No. CGC-04-429548

Brief *Amici Curiae* of  
African-American Pastors in California  
in Support of Respondents

ROBERT A. DESTRO (SB# 65632)  
*Counsel of Record*

LINCOLN C. OLIPHANT, J.D.  
*Of Counsel*

The Marriage Law Project  
Columbus School of Law  
The Catholic University of America  
3600 John McCormack Road, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20064  
202-319-5140  
e-mail: [destro@law.edu](mailto:destro@law.edu)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

OCT - 4 2007

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk  
*R. Culmore*  
Deputy

RECEIVED

SEP 25 2007

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. *Loving* and Perez were “Race” Cases..... 5

    A. The Anti-Miscegenation Laws Invalidated in *Loving and Perez* Maintained a Key Incident of Slavery..... 5

    B. The *Loving-Perez* Analogy Does Not Withstand Analysis and has Rightly Been Rejected in the States..... 8

    C. History Demonstrates that the Willingness of State and Federal Judiciaries to Disregard the Constitution and Laws Explicitly Forbidding Racial Discrimination was the Basis of the Virginia’s Claim in *Loving* that History and Tradition Supported Its Law. .... 9

II. California and Other States Have Rejected Anti-Miscegenation Laws, but Embraced Marriage, thus Demonstrating a National Consensus that neither Equal Protection, Due Process, nor Privacy Require that Same-Sex Unions be Characterized as “Marriages” ..... 13

III. Acceptance of the Analogy to Racial Discrimination Would Put the Freedom of Your *Amici* to Preach and Bear Witness to the Gospel at Risk. .... 20

IV. Conclusion..... 23

**Certification of Word Count:** 5,592 words, including footnotes.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963, 989 ¶104 (Wash. 2006).....	9
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Hawaii 1993) .....	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	17
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864, 880 (Vt. 1999).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , 916 A.2d 758 (R.I. 2007) (preliminary order).....	18
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , -- Md. --, --- A.2d ----, 2007 WL 2702132 (Md., September 18, 2007).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 844 N.E.2d 623 (Mass. 2006) and 2006 WL 3208758 (Mass. Super. 2006) (on remand from SJC).....	18
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856).....	2, 3, 6, 10
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003).....	6, 8, 10, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1, 8 (N.Y. 2006).....	8, 16
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 143 Cal.App.4th 873, --, 49 Cal.Rptr.3d 675, 704 (Cal. App. 1 <sup>st</sup> . Dist. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Roberts' Estate</i> , 58 Wyo. 438, 133 P.2d 492 (1943) .....	20
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (2006) .....	16
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196, 210 (N.J., 2006) .....	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	passim
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> , 32 Cal.2d 711, 32 Cal.2d 711, 728, 198 P.2d 17 (1948) ....	passim
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4, 10

*Smith and Chymyshyn v. Knights of Columbus* 2005 BCHRT 544 (British Columbia Human Rights Tribunal, 2005) ..... 23

*Varnum v. Brien*, Iowa Dist. Ct. Polk Co., Case No. CV 5965 (decided Aug. 30, 2007) ..... 15

**STATUTES**

"The Eugenical Sterilization Act", Act of March 20, 1924 ch. 394 1924 Va. Acts 569-70..... 7

"Virginia Racial Integrity Act." Act of March 20, 1924 ch. 371, 1924 Va. Acts 534 ..... 7

15 Vermont Stat. §1201(4)..... 17

15 Vermont Stat. §8 (2007)..... 17

Cal. Civil Code §60 ..... 5

Conn. Gen. St. Ann. §46b-38nn ..... 15

Md. Code, Family Law, §2-201 ..... 19

N.J. Stats. §37:1-31.a (eff. Feb. 19, 2007) ..... 16

N.M.S.A. 1978, §§ 40-3-1 – 40-3-17 ..... 16

N.M.S.A. 1978, §40-1-18; §§40-2-1 – 40-2-9 ..... 16

N.Y. Domestic Relations Law §12, §15(1)(a), §5, and §50 ..... 16

R.I. Gen. L. §15.-2-7 ..... 18

R.I.G.L. 1956, §15-2-1 ..... 18

W.S. 1977, §20-1-101 ..... 20

West’s Ann. Cal. Fam. Code §308.5..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.M. Opinion of the Attorney General, 2004 WL 2019901 (Feb. 20, 2004)..... 16

Opinion Letter of the Rhode Island Attorney General dated Feb. 20, 2007 .....	18
Section 2(a) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms.....	23

## **RULES**

N.M.R.A., Rule 11-505(B).....	16
-------------------------------	----

## **LAW REVIEWS & LEGAL COMMENTARY**

Barbara L. Bernier, <i>Class, Race, and Poverty: Medical Technologies and Socio-Political Choices</i> , 11 Harv. Black Letter J. 115, 130 (1994) .....	6
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court: Article IV and Federal Powers, 1836-1864</i> , 1983 DUKE L.J. 695, 735-36 nn.255-64 (1983).....	10
Emily Field Van Tassel, "Only the Law Would Rule Between Us": <i>Anti-miscegenation, The Moral Economy of Dependency, and the Debate Over Rights After the Civil War</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 873 (1995). Arguing .....	6
Francisco Valdes, <i>Queers, Sissies, Dykes, and Tomboys: Deconstructing the Conflation of 'Sex,' 'Gender,' and 'Sexual Orientation' in Euro-American Law and Society</i> , 83 CAL. L. REV. 1, 347, 368 (1995) .....	22
Jack M. Battaglia, <i>Religion, Sexual Orientation, and Self-Realization: First Amendment Principles and Anti-Discrimination Laws</i> , 76 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 189, (1999) .....	22

## **BOOKS**

Elaine Ellis, <i>STERILIZATION: A MENACE TO THE NEGRO</i> 155 (1937) .....	6
--	---

## ARTICLES

- Gregory M. Herek, "Beyond "Homophobia": Thinking About Sexual Prejudice and Stigma in the Twenty-First Century," 1 *Sexuality Research & Social Policy*, 6 (National Sexuality Research Center, April 2004) available at: [http://nsrc.sfsu.edu/Resource/v1n2\\_Herek.pdf](http://nsrc.sfsu.edu/Resource/v1n2_Herek.pdf) (last accessed 9/22/2007)..... 22
- Michael J. Bamshad & Steve E. Olson, "Does Race Exist?", *Scientific American*, 289:78-85 (December, 2003) ..... 21
